Green leaves were collected from seedlings of each accession grown in the greenhouse with the 115 

DNeasy 96 Plant Kit (Qiagen, Valencia, CA, USA). Genomic libraries for the Single Plant Plus 116 

Collection were prepped at the University of Minnesota Genomics Center (UMGC) using 117 

genotyping-by-sequencing (GBS). Four hundred eighty-two (482) dual-indexed GBS libraries 118 

were created using restriction enzyme ApeKI (Elshire et al., 2011). A NovaSeq S1 1 x 100 119 

Illumina Sequencing System (Illumina Inc., San Diego, CA, USA) was then used to sequence the 120 

GBS libraries. Preprocessing was performed by the UMGC that generated the GBS sequence 121